

No. 16-111

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

V.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On A Writ of Certiorari To the Court of Appeals of  
Colorado*

---

**BRIEF OF THIRTY-SEVEN BUSINESSES AND  
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT COHEN  
TAYLOR & COHEN LLP  
40 Worth St., 10th Fl.  
New York, NY 10013  
(646) 527-7377  
rcohen@  
taylorcohenllp.com

JONATHAN B. SALLET  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH D. GORDON  
LAURA LANE-STEELE  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue,  
N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 429-8124  
jsallet@steptoe.com

October 30, 2017

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

III. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. PETITIONERS’ PROPOSED SPEECH-BASED EXEMPTIONS TO LAWS OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY ARE OVERLY BROAD AND DIFFICULT TO PREDICT. .... 7

    B. PETITIONERS’ POSITION ON SPEECH-BASED EXEMPTIONS WOULD CREATE CONFUSION IN THE MARKETPLACE. .... 9

    C. ACCEPTING PETITIONERS’ POSITION THAT BUSINESSES ARE ENDORSING THE MESSAGE OF THE CUSTOMER WHEN PROVIDING EXPRESSIVE GOODS OR SERVICES WOULD DISRUPT *AMICYS* OPERATIONS. .... 11

    D. SPEECH AND RELIGIOUS-BASED EXEMPTIONS WOULD CREATE HOLES IN NON-DISCRIMINATION LAWS THAT MAY SUBJECT *AMICYS* EMPLOYEES TO DISCRIMINATION INSIDE AND OUTSIDE OF THE WORKPLACE. .... 15

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc.</i> , 370 P. 3d 272 (Colo. 2015) .....	8
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , CR 2013-008 (Colo. Office of Admin. Cts. Dec. 6, 2013) .....	8
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	5
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966).....	5
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) .....	5
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990) .....	8
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Andras Tilcsik, <i>Pride and Prejudice: Employment Discrimination Against Openly Gay Men in the United States</i> , 117 AM. J. SOCIOLOGY 586 (2011).....	17

Christopher Lamb, <i>Robinson Made History in Florida Before He Made History in Brooklyn</i> , HUFFINGTON POST (June 14, 2013).....	19
Credit Suisse ESG Research, <i>LGBT: The Value of Diversity</i> (Apr. 2016) .....	15
Crosby Burns, <i>The Costly Business of Discrimination</i> CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS (Mar. 2012).....	16
Feng Li & Venky Nagar, <i>Diversity and Performance</i> , 59 MGMT. SCI. 529 (2013).....	16
<i>Global Diversity &amp; Inclusion: Fostering Innovation Through a Diverse Workforce</i> , FORBES INSIGHTS (July 2011) .....	16
Human Rights Campaign Foundation, <i>Corporate Equality Index 2017</i> (2017).....	15
Iain MacNeil, <i>Uncertainty in Commercial Law</i> , 13 EDINBURGH L. REV. 68 (2009) .....	9
Janell L. Blazovich et al., <i>Do Gay- Friendly Corporate Policies Enhance Firm Performance?</i> (Apr. 2013).....	15

- Jennifer C. Pizer et al., *Evidence of Persistent and Pervasive Workplace Discrimination Against LGBT People: The Need for Federal Legislation Prohibiting Discrimination and Providing for Equal Employment Benefits*, 45 LOY. L.A.L. REV. 715 (2012) ..... 18
- John P. Hausknecht et al., *Unit-Level Voluntary Turnover Rates and Customer Service Quality: Implications of Group Cohesiveness, Newcomer Concentration, and Size*, 94 J. APPLIED PSYCH. 1068 (2009) ..... 14
- Kenji Yoshino & Christie Smith, *Uncovering Talent: A New Model of Inclusion*, DELOITTE UNIV. LEADERSHIP CTR. (Dec. 2013)..... 16
- M. V. Lee Badgett et al., *The Business Impact of LGBT-Supportive Workplace Policies*, WILLIAMS INST. UCLA (May 2013) ..... 15, 16
- Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Judicially Manageable Standards and Constitutional Meaning*, 119 HARV. L. REV. 127 (2006) ..... 8

Roger Hallowell, <i>The Relationships of Customer Satisfaction, Customer Loyalty, and Profitability: An Empirical Study</i> , 7 INT'L J. SERV. INDUS. MGMT. 27 (1996) .....	13
Sophia Kerby & Crosby Burns, <i>The Top 10 Economic Facts of Diversity in the Workplace</i> , CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS (July 12, 2012) .....	14
<i>Stress in America: The Impact of Discrimination</i> , AM. PSYCHOL. ASSN. (Mar. 2016) .....	17
Sylvia Ann Hewlett, et al., <i>How Diversity Can Drive Innovation</i> , HARV. BUS. REV. (Dec. 2013) .....	16
Todd Sears, et al., <i>Thinking Outside the Closet: How Leaders Can Leverage the LGBT Talent Opportunity</i> , OUT ON THE STREET (2012) .....	17
William D. Hawkland, <i>The Uniform Commercial Code and the Civil Codes</i> , 56 LA. L. REV. 231 (1995) .....	10
